
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 
E/S Poplar Road at 520' SW 
centerline of Silver Lane DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER * 
15th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
(2334 Poplar Road) 

* CASE NO. 02-50 I-A 

William Robert Hutson 


Petitioner * 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance 

filed by the legal owner of the subject property, William Robert Hutson. The Petitioner is 

requesting a variance for property he owns at 2334 Poplar Road, located in the Cedar Beach area 

of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section lA04.3.B.2 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit side yard setbacks of 10ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. 

and to allow a side entrance projection of 5 ft. and 12 ft. in lieu of the allowed 4 ft. and lOft. and 

to approve an undersized lot. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request was Raymond Piechocki, the 

owner's representative. There were no others in attendance. 

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance 

request, consists of 16,575 sq. ft. of land, more or less, and is improved with an old shore home 

dwelling. The owner of the property is desirous of tearing down the old shore shack and 

constructing a new single-family residential dwelling in its place. The location and details of the 

house to be built are more particularly shown on Petitioner's Exhibit No.1, the site plan 

submitted into evidence. There also exists a 2-car garage on the property which is proposed to 

remain as shown on the plan. In order to proceed with the construction of this new dwelling, the 

variance request is necessary. 
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An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations would 

cause practical difficulty to Petitioner and his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). 

To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following: 

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the use of 
the property for a pennitted purpose or render confonnance unnecessarily 
burdensome; 

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to the applicant as well 
as other property owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxation than that 
applied for would give sufficient relief; and, 

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be 
observed and public safety and welfare secured. 

Anderson v. Bd. Of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974). 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical 

difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result if the variance is not granted. It has been 

established that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the property which 

is the subject of this request and that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief will 

unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel. 

In addition, the relief requested will not cause any injury to the public health, safety or general 

welfare, and meets the spirit and intent ofthe B.C.Z.R. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the 

Petitioner's variance request should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this //)r~~ay of July, 2002, by this Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner, that the Petitioner's request for variance from Section IA04.3.B.2 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to pennit side yard setbacks of lOft. in lieu of 

the required 50 ft. and to allow a side entrance projection of 5 ft. and 12 ft. in lieu of the allowed 
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4 ft. and 10ft. and to approve an undersized lot, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, 

to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein: 

1. 	 The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
his own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to 
return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

TIMOTHY . KOTROCO 
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

TMK.:raj 
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg. 
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue 
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887-4386 
Fax: 410-887-3468 

July 10, 2002 

Mr. William Robert Hutson 
2334 Poplar Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21221 

Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 02-501-A 
Property: 2334 Poplar Road 

Dear Mr. Hutson: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for 
variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

~t-4 IIot-o~ 
Timothy M. Kotroco 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

TMK:raj 
Enclosure 

c: 	 Raymond 1. Piechocki 
7500 Harford Road 
Baltimore, MD 21234 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 
~ Printed WIth Soybean Ink 
'=0 on Rcc:yc: led P~per 

http:www.co.ba.md.us
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/IIPe-fttion for arlance 

to the Zoning Commissioner of BaItimore County 
for the property located at .2. J j <-I foJa IpIC 10( 

which is presently zoned I J(c -~ 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legai 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto an~ 
made a part hereof, hereb~ petition, for a Variance from. Section ( s) I A.() L{ ,), 13 . 2 ~ 10 f~;' ;+1', t 'i I'J~ 
5 ~tbQ"L ot 10 teei ;" . l ~el.4 01- fie. r-erulnJ 5~ P~:t, It"J )0/ . 2. - 10 r eV'J4>1/ t ~ 
s,Je- e~fV'c(t1c.(. projPctl(> 11 o~ 5 "", 01 12 ~eJ IVI I(eli 01 the. arrowed 4 C(~d (0 t~e.+i 

4",j Sf!d,t>;, 30 ~ tor QI1P""U(), { of a" u.V1Je~t;,zeJ (otc(.. 

of the Zoning Regulations of Balfimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indica,e 
hardship or practical difficulty) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County, 


INVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s}; 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: t ~~y fi,~M/2 A~ 
Address Telephone No. 

/Pfv/hR~e B~ 1;1.1.1 
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

#AtH~/y1) ~ Jk.Z'~c~, 
Name 

1'~·~~ I2tJ y/,-Yt& ~jt!'t 
Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

MtJu.,ae Ii I AtI1 1/1.17'­
State Zip Code city 7 State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _____ 
o. ---=-D2'---.........
__ S-~O_I_-~A_ 
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CERTIPICA'-E O~OSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room III 
III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

RE: 	Case No.: 02- 501 - A. 

Petitioner/Developer: _______ 
Lutu...-.IA~ f2df'?6fLT f.JuDSC}tU

C/o f?AV!Vf ,,~(~ IPr C5 LHC2c..~ I 

Date of Hearing/Closing: .Tv l.-'f . <J .]£0L 
• 

.... . 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law 

were posted conspicuously on the property located at ________ ______ 

-H '2?3 t t Po PLA r<.. f2<9t\ D 

The sign(s) were posted on __~J1~U....!..kl~6~_'7..,_=_''_+_,_L£}-=-_....._<9_L.___________ 
( Mo;th, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

~Q,j)~~\~U · · 
(Signature of Sign Poster and Date) <:: 

G6.-R/.-.-A6JD E'I M CX!J(2£ 
(Printed Name) 

32'25" RY6r~SO~f rifLe GS' 
(Address) 

B4-IT/MDRb, MDI '2..121-7 
(City, State, tip Code) , 

(4l0) 2..4'Z..-4L-G,3 
(Telephone Number) 



ZONI~G NOTICE 

CASE # 2- 501- A _ _ . 

APUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 


IN TOWSON, MD 

r.; c.'~ £. 7, (OUIVTY C.OUI2T ~ BL~G . 

PLACE: L ui. eo~LE ( Av E NUE. . 
-. :. .. ;... ",. J"U LV c:;., "'2.00'2.. 

DATE AND TIME: Lo T '2o'..=o'-P_ ""____ 

REQUEST: ./t.V IL Ie - TO PERM IT ~IOE ~ET 
;\.<.<'" c, ,:: /1; FE~ - I IJ uE~ CF THe I2EQUle5D 

SO F!. ! - ...... Tc.O f(p; . T ~ SIOE ENT/2.AJJC(. PtIlC>::re-c­
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Monday June 24, 2002 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
William Robert Hutson 
2334 Poplar Road 
Baltim~e, MD 21221 

\ 

410-960-8540 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 02-501-A 
2334 Poplar Hoad 
E/side Poplar Road at 520 feet southwest centerline of Silver Lane 
15 Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: William Robert Hutson 

VARIANCE To permit side set backs of 10 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, and to 
permit a side entrance projection of 5 and 12 feet in lieu of the allowed 4 and 10 feet 
and an approval of an undersized lot. 

HEARING: 	 Tuesday, July 9,2002 at 2:00 p.m. in room 407, County Office Building, 
401 Bosley Avenue 

~~ 

. wr~nce E. 

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL · 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

~. ,.,..­
Schmidt 
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Director's Office 
County Office Building Baltimore County 
111 	 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Department of Pennits and Towson, Maryland 21204 
Development Management 410-887-3353 

Fax: 410-887-5708 

May 30,2002 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Ba~timore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 02-501-A 

2334 Poplar Road 

E/side Poplar Road at 520 feet southwest centlerline of Silver Lane 

15 Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owner: William Robert Hutson 


VARIANCE To permit side set backs of 10 feet in lieu of the requ1ired 50 feet, and to 
permit a side entrance projection of 5 and 12 feet in lieu of the allowed 4 and 10 feet 
and an approval of an undersized lot. 

HEARING: Tuesday, July 9,2002 at 2:00 p.m. in room 407, County Courts Building, 
. ~ 401 Bosley AVe? 

Arnold Ja //~ A ) 


Director / 
r\./ 
C: 	 William Robert Hutson 2334 Poplar Rd. Baltimore MD 21221 


Raymond Piechocki, Building Development Consultants, 7500 Harford Road, 

Baltimore, MD 21234 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, JUNE 24,2002. 


(2) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODA nONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

,01" 	Printed with Soy~can Ink 
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Development Processing 

Baltimore County County Office Building 
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204Development Management 
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us 

July 5, 2002 

Mr. William Robert Hutson 
2334 Poplar Road 
Baltimore, MD 21234 

Dear Mr. Hutson: 

RE: Case Number:, 02-501-A 2334 Poplar Road-

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning Review, 
Depatlment of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 8, 2002 .. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to 
indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning 
commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the 
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the 
permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, V / 
;/J! . 	(!~~ (~ :Jc J 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. -;r1 
Supervisor, Zoning Review ~ 

WCRrjc 

Enclosures 

c: 	 Raymond Piechocki, 7500 Harford Road, Baltimore, MD 21234 
People's Counsel 

Come visit the County's Website at www.ro.ba.md.us 

Printed with Soybean tnk 
on RP(':vded P~OP.'r 

http:www.ro.ba.md.us
mailto:pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us
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Office of the Fire Marshal 

Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road 
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 

410-887 -4880 

Department of Permits and 	 May 22,2002 
Dev~opment Management (PDM) 

County Office Building, Room III 
Mail Stop #1105 
III West Chesapeake,Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: George Zahner 

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW 

Location: 	DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF May 28, 2002 

Item No.: 	 See Below 

Dear Mr. Zahner: 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been 
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and 
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for 
the property. 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time, 
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS: 

491, ~504, 506-510 

REVIEWER: 	 LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office 
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 

http:www.co.ba.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt. 

DATE: July 9, 2002 

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 

ForJ~~2 
Iteml~ 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item. 

This site is located adjacent to tidewater. The property owner is advised that the proper 
sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed whereby elevation limitations are placed 
on the lowest floor (including basement) of residential development. 

The minimum flood protection elevation is 11 feet for this site. 

Our Buildings Engineer shall require a permit for all development, storage of equipment 
and materials, or placement of manufactured homes in the flood plain area; and the pennit shall be granted 
only after necessary permits from the state and federal agencies have been obtained. 

RWB :HJO:jrb 

cc: File 

ZAC-6-3-2002-ITEM NO 501-792002 
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BALTTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 


TO: Arnold Jablon 

~1G1' 
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley ~~5 I 

DATE: June 28, 2002 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Item 501 
Address 2334 Poplar Road 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 28, 2002 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests 
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determi ne the 
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site. 

X 	 The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

X 	 Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other 
Sections, of the Baltimore COlmty Code). 

X 	 Additional Comments: 

See the attached CBCA comments. 

Reviewer: 	 Keith Kelley Date: June 12, 2002 
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CBCA Zoning Comments (zoning item #_501~ 

_X_The property is located within the Limited Development Area (LDA) of the Chesapeake 
Bay Critical Area (CBCA). 

~_This proposal must use best management practices, which reduce pollutant loadings by 10%. 

~_Man-made impervious surfaces are limited to 15% for lots greater than Y2 acre in size. 

_X_Man-made impervious surfaces are limited to 25% for lots less than Y2 acre in size . 

_X_Mitigation is required if exceeding the 25% impervious surface limit. Impervious surfaces 
are limited to 25% of the lot & 500 square feet or 31.25% of the Jot. Otherwise, a Critical Area 
Administrative Variance (CAAV) is required. 

_X_If permitted development on a property currently exceeds impervious surface limits, that 
percentage may be maintained during redevelopment of the property. 

X 15% forest must be established or maintained. This equates to _5_ trees for a lot of this 
size. 

_X_Any tree removed in the buffer for this structure must be replaced on a 1: 1 basis. 

_X_All downspouts must discharge rainwater runoff across a pervious surface such as a lawn. 

_X_The lot is in a Buffer Management Area (BMA). Mitigation (planting trees, removing 
impervious area, or paying a fee-in-lieu) is required for the placement of the proposed structure 
within 100' oftidal waters. 

__ Ifthe lot is unimproved, then the proposed dwelling cannot go any closer to the water than 
the neighboring dwelling farthest away from the water. 

_X_Ifthe lot is improved, then the proposed dwelling can go as close to the water as the 
existing dwelling. 

A Critical Area Administrative Variance (CAAV) is required for the placement ofthe 
proposed structure within 100' of tidal waters, tidal wetlands, stream, or within 25' of non-tidal 
wetlands. 

__A Critical Area Administrative Variance (CAAV) is required since the proposed principal 
structure cannot honor the required 35' residential building setback or 25' commercial building 

setback from the 25' or 100' buffer. 

Kdk# 14/cbcazoningcommcnts 
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B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 31, 2002 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning -3 

SUBJECT: 2334 Poplar Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 02-501 

Petitioner: 	 William Robert Hutson 

Zoning: 	 RC5 

Requested Action: Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office ofPlanning supports the request to permit a side yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the 
minimum required 50 feet and to permit side entrance projections of 5 feet and 12 feet in lieu of 
the permitted 4 feet and 10 feet. This office also supports the request to approve an undersized 
lot. 

Prepared by: ~otlAQ ~I .. I 

Section Chief: ~~~ 
AFKlLL:MAC: 
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Page 1/1May-17-02 1 ~ :41PM; 	 --- ­

0; 	 _ • 
sent By: 0; INTER-OFFICE CORRESPON~ ... .. . 

. . . RECoMMENOAnON FORM ."'. .. 

TO: 	 D · rector~ office of Pla~nirig & C~';;m\mity COn8$IV81ion . ....Pe~it or CaseNo~ ···· 13 ¥B5' ~ l-( 9' 
A lention: J~ffrey Lang 
County Coul1$ Building, Room 406 

. 4( 1 Bosley Avenue ,. _..... _-.".- ......__..-_..,... ._...... ... _-_.... " ......•........_..'. 
Tcw6on. MD 21204 [ Residential Proc:ening Fee Paid ' 

: (S5OO0)
FROM: A(Jlold Jablon, Director 

De oartment of Permits & Development Management i '-Pled15k'!?: Date ,/j '2. ; 
RE: . Undersi2ed Lots .:-.".-....-..-... !.~.-. ;--....,--.""'.-.-..-.-.... ..: 
PUf$uant to S !<:tion 304.2 (BaJtimore County Zoning Regulations) affective June 25, 1992. thiS offlce Is requesting recommalidJltions lind comment$ f;o'11 
the Ofl'ice of FI~nning and Community Conaervation prior to this office's approval ot a dwelling permit 

MINIMLJM APPlICf'.NT SUPPLIED JNFORMATION: 

WIWe~ ~8ttr. Ha~ 2-}1st 92Me. .. . tJ~lt :·..·· 41~~~fK4R 
Print 'lame 01 nt ... 

_
. ~Numbe( 

Lot PCldleS\I i-~* fl2f'Mg tD. . . . ' '. , , ' . . 

Lot Locattoo: ...,(}, Wlsidela.mer OfftJl"I.J\e ·fQ412 · 
~ .. {~ 

Election Dist~CoU'llciltna1'tc DietrictL $qu8fef:8tJlI',S',2S: 
. 510 '.:t feet from~ni~r .of . .(u..Vj'.i.!IrHS. 

.. . . . . . .. (~) 

Land owner:~UfU.IAP1 ~ tw1"SI~ Tax Account Number It;) 1: to 1\,0 

Address: !M~$.f:. &f\Af ·tw 1.:,1,.1J Telephone Number <'fr7) )~~~__ 
CHECKLIST OF MATERIAlS-. (to be submitted for deSign ~vlew by the Office of Planning lind Community CORMlValion) 

TO BE FlUE,) IN BY ZONING REVIew. DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ONLYI · 
PROVIDED? 

y~ NO 
1. ThIs Recomm&nclatlon Form (3 copies) 

2. Petmlt ~ppllc;ltlon 

3. Site Plan ./
Propetty (3 ~ ie3) 

7Topo Map (2 co >ies): ava;!JbM in Room 206, Counly Ottlc.. BUilding - (pleas. Q#* 5h~ cl••rly) 

... Building Elevlllon Drawingg 

S. Photographs (~ ..asel.bel all photos clearly) 
Ad)oinlng &uildin\8 

'-/.. 
S1,IITOUn<Jlng Neigt boIhood 

S. Current Zoning ClaMHIeatlon: __/J,-.!!k'I.,.-.J'C -...,,5f-------­· ___ 

• 	 TO B~ FlUEtJ IN 8." THE OFFICE OF PLANNING ONI.. VI 

Ca5e IID 2 - ':70 ( • 
:Ec~tIOH~ . , COMMENTS; 

IH'"ApprOllal 0 Disapproval 

. . ' ~ :". ... , '. ' 

"'" 
"';." 

... . R(jYlsed 2125/99 ·' 

http:APPlICf'.NT
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Parris N. Glendening 
Governor Maryland Department of Transportation 
John D. Porcari State Highway Administration 

. Secretary 

Parker F. Williams 
Administrator 

Date : ~- . '2!1. 0"'-. 

Mr. George Zahner RE: Baltimore Q~ 
Baltimore County Office of Item No(5'/
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 '---

Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear. Mr. Zahner: 

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not 
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

I/UL 
Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief 
Engineering Access Permits Division 

My telephone number is ____________ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 

1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Mailing- Address: P.O. Box 717 • Baltimore, MD 21203-0717 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert ~f,p ..f • ~",'ti'T"..,ro ~.~."',,, ..... ,-l ')1')'\') 


mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us


• • -r;~~~~.;~~~~s • JI~ II 
7500 Harford Road I /n v r ~ "" 

Baltimore, Maryland 21234 51,...) -h. (fc/~ ~ I,
(410) 426-0302 vv t-r' ~ 

FAX (410)-426-m9 r::1 
o ~' 

-------------------------M- 1,-002-------------------ay- 2--	 ~iC 

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: 	 Hutson Residence 
2334 Poplar Road 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 


I am writing to you on behalf of the owner of the above referenced property. We completed the 

construction documents for a replacement house on the property. We were preparing to submit an 

application for a building permit and discovered that, because the property is located in an R.C.5 Zone, 

there is need for several variances. We have prepared the document for an Administrative Variance to ~ C> 


address the following: (A ~/ ef s, ·<2 ~..( I~ f ' /" /. 

y,rr~ ........, 

Building setbacks - R.C. 5 required 50' side yards. This is a 50' wide lot. We are asking for 

10'. 

Projections into setback: 


o 	 Front yard (water side) is a minimum of 50'. We have 51', but we are asking to 
construct a 12' x 40' deck in this setback. 

o 	 Side entrance porches and steps may project into the setback 4'. We are asking that this 
dimension be increased to 5'. 

o 	 Roof eaves may project into the setback, but they are limited to 10 linear feet. The 
building minimum is 44' long, so we are asking to increase this dimension by 4'. 

Our date for submission of our documents is May 8th at 2:00 p.m. I have met with Don Roscoe and Karl 
Richards to discuss the details of the variance request and the possibility of submitting our building permit 
application to the variance and the permit application could be processed simultaneously. After several 
conversations it was suggested that we write to you regarding the simultaneous processing of the activities. 

Ninety percent of the original homes in this neighborhood have been rebuilt, re-modeled, and generally 
upgraded with variances similar to ours. I believe that there will be no opposition to this variance request. 
Since we want to move forward as soon as possible, Karl Richards suggested that we request the 
simultaneous processing on the basis of hardship to the owner. 



Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director 
May 2, 2002 
Page -2­

The hardship is based on the delay of waiting for the variance to be approved before submitting for a 
building permit. This could extend our start date for 45 days or more. Please note that this property is the 
primary address of the owner. 

Further hardship exists in that: 

Contractors are available to start and expedite construction. 

Materials have been purchased. 

The building is substandard and deteriorating rapidly, thus presenting an "eyesore" or blight on 

a community that has already undergone substantial upgrading and improvements. 

Delaying the start of construction by forty-five days will push out construction into the winter 

months. This will further delay the completion of the project and add additional costs. 


We believe that the County and the owner will benefit by your granting our request for simultaneous 
processing of both the variance request and permit application. We hope that you will agree. 

We thank you for your help. 

Very truly yours, 

PIECHOCKI CONSULTANTS 


~ 
Ray Piechocki 

RP/khp 
File: f:Karen /Ray Piechocki -Jablon 5·1'()2 

fei ~~(- ~C£ 

~ 
~ t;)'6 

V uJ ~ 



1.. ' 'morc County Government 
om . its and Development Management ..

•11 est Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

(410) 887-3391 

PROVISIONAL APPROVAL 
PERMIT NUMBER:'g480S-40 

Date: I1fA4 8 2"oz·--'--!.~/f.---'L,-I~~~ 

Location:__...;.2----"3~)_l_l_(-+_B-"o'_+fiLJt'-"'~...!!..(;------.:~-.:...I£jJL------___ 

The issuance of this permit in no way grants or implies approval of any matter relating to 
this property which is in conflict with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

The issuance of this permit is subject to the following Conditions: 

~wner has filed for a public hearing, Item #!26 ! 
Owner must file for a public hearing within _ days before the Zoning

D Commissionr requesting relief from all conflicts with the Baltimore County 
Zoning Regulations . 

Owner/contract purchaser must submit a complete revised site development plan 

D and requested accompanying information within _ days resolving all possible 
conflicts with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

The owner/contract purchaser may proceed at his own risk with the construction 
indicated in the above referenced permit. 

However, in the event that any or all of the above conditions are not completed as 
stipulated, and/or the petition for relief has been denied, dismissed, or withdrawn, this 
provisional approval is rescinded forthwith. 

Immediately thereafter, the owner/contract purchaser must return the property to the 
condition it was in prior to the beginning of said construction and accepts full financial 
liability in the matter. 

OPMENT MANAGEMENT 

I have read the above statement and I agree to abide by the decision of the zoning 
commissioner, if applicable, in this matter. I also hereby certi fy that I, the undersigned , am 

in fact the owner a d, if a plicable, the contract purchaser and not just an agent for same., 

Signed - Owner'-1(k~5HtJ2trt$;::;:~:""'__ 	Signed - Contract Purchaser________ 

Printed Name ~JU 1TPM>rinted Name.____________ 

Address ______________Address t1' y. jJ~I'J..11l M 
t>121-T11t1lR1::.-., AM Y -t.1.) 

Work Phone # 'IIPa1~~- B~Yp 	 Work Phone # ____________ 

Home Phooe # __________Home Phone # 'II' -f~ -8rJl~ 
Revised 8/ 11195 
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